transactions above been consummated on the dates indicated, nor should such information be considered indicative of the future operating
results or financial position of the Company if the transactions described above are consummated.  Actual results may be materially different
than the pro forma information presented.

The unaudited pro forma consolidated financial statements and the accompanying notes should be read in conjunction with �Management�s
Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� in this Information Statement and the Company�s historical audited
consolidated financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2017 and the Company�s historical unaudited consolidated financial
statements for the period ended September 30, 2018, included in this Information Statement.

Edgar Filing: CIM Commercial Trust Corp - Form PRE 14C

27

14

Edgar Filing: CIM Commercial Trust Corp - Form PRE 14C

28

Table of Contents

CIM COMMERCIAL TRUST CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED BALANCE SHEET

As of September 30, 2018

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Historical (A)

Adjustments
for the Asset
Sale (B)

Adjustments
for the
Potential
Repayment

(D)

Adjustments
for the
Potential
Return of

Capital Event
(E) Pro Forma

ASSETS
Investments in real estate, net $ 1,066,971 $ (526,880) $ � $ � $ 540,091
Cash and cash equivalents 97,040 690,491 (86,712) (690,300) 10,519
Restricted cash 21,524 (12,862) � � 8,662
Loans receivable, net 81,898 � � � 81,898
Accounts receivable, net 8,085 (4,135) � � 3,950
Deferred rent receivable and charges, net 86,337 (64,569) � � 21,768
Other intangible assets, net 10,684 (1,275) � � 9,409
Other assets 19,176 (4,553) (3,288) � 11,335
TOTAL ASSETS $ 1,391,715 $ 76,217 $ (90,000) $ (690,300) $ 687,632
LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE
PREFERRED STOCK, AND EQUITY
LIABILITIES:
Debt, net $ 664,400 $ (414,896) $ (89,572) $ � $ 159,932
Accounts payable and accrued expenses 30,886 (17,426) � � 13,460
Intangible liabilities, net 3,351 � � � 3,351
Due to related parties 10,838 (2,389) � � 8,449
Other liabilities 15,657 (7,271) � � 8,386
Total liabilities 725,132 (441,982) (89,572) � 193,578
COMMITMENTS AND
CONTINGENCIES
REDEEMABLE PREFERRED STOCK:
Series A, $0.001 par value; 36,000,000
shares authorized; 1,893,183 and
1,890,943 shares issued and outstanding,
respectively, at September 30, 2018;
liquidation preference of $25.00 per share,
subject to adjustment 43,145 � � � 43,145
EQUITY:
Series A cumulative redeemable preferred
stock, $0.001 par value; 36,000,000 shares
authorized; 568,921 and 566,176 shares
issued and outstanding, respectively, at
September 30, 2018; liquidation
preference of $25.00 per share, subject to
adjustment 44 � � � 44
Series L cumulative redeemable preferred
stock, $0.001 par value; 9,000,000 shares
authorized; 8,080,740 shares issued and

14,062 � � � 14,062

Edgar Filing: CIM Commercial Trust Corp - Form PRE 14C

29

outstanding at September 30, 2018;
liquidation preference of $28.37 per share,
subject to adjustment
Common stock, $0.001 par value;
900,000,000 shares authorized;
43,795,073 shares issued and outstanding
at September 30, 2018; 13,755,891 shares
issued and outstanding on a pro forma
basis at September 30, 2018 229,251 � � (30) 229,221
Additional paid-in capital 791,773 � � (561,075) 230,698
Accumulated other comprehensive
income 3,038 � (3,038) � �
Distributions in excess of earnings (415,568) 518,388(C) 2,610 (129,195) (23,765)
Total stockholders� equity 622,600 518,388 (428) (690,300) 450,260
Noncontrolling interests 838 (189) � � 649
Total equity 623,438 518,199 (428) (690,300) 450,909
TOTAL LIABILITIES, REDEEMABLE
PREFERRED STOCK, AND EQUITY $ 1,391,715 $ 76,217 $ (90,000) $ (690,300) $ 687,632

15

Edgar Filing: CIM Commercial Trust Corp - Form PRE 14C

30

Table of Contents

CIM COMMERCIAL TRUST CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Nine Months Ended September 30, 2018

(dollars in thousands, except per share data)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Historical (F)

Adjustments
for the Asset
Sale (G)

Adjustments
for the
Potential

Repayment (H)

Adjustments
for the
Potential
Return of

Capital Event
(I) Pro Forma

REVENUES:
Rental and other property income $ 103,479 $ (68,211) $ � $ � $ 35,268
Hotel income 27,564 � � � 27,564
Expense reimbursements 7,089 (3,169) � � 3,920
Interest and other income 9,465 (425) � � 9,040

147,597 (71,805) � � 75,792
EXPENSES:
Rental and other property operating 59,238 (27,399) � � 31,839
Asset management and other fees to related
parties 18,475 (7,537) � � 10,938
Interest 20,409 (13,315) (1,997) � 5,097
General and administrative 6,496 (782) � � 5,714
Transaction costs 359 � � � 359
Depreciation and amortization 39,783 (23,541) � � 16,242
Impairment of real estate � � � � �

144,760 (72,574) (1,997) � 70,189
Gain on sale of real estate � � � � �
INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR
INCOME TAXES 2,837 769 1,997 � 5,603
Provision for income taxes 795 � � � 795
NET INCOME 2,042 769 1,997 � 4,808
Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests (15) (12) � � (27)
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO THE
COMPANY 2,027 757 1,997 � 4,781
Redeemable preferred stock dividends
accumulated (9,456) � � � (9,456)
Redeemable preferred stock dividends
declared (1,924) � � � (1,924)
Redeemable preferred stock redemptions 3 � � � 3
NET (LOSS) INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE
TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS $ (9,350) $ 757 $ 1,997 $ � $ (6,596)
NET (LOSS) INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE
TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS PER
SHARE:
Basic $ (0.21) $ (0.48)
Diluted $ (0.21) $ (0.48)
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OF
COMMON STOCK OUTSTANDING:

Edgar Filing: CIM Commercial Trust Corp - Form PRE 14C

31

Basic 43,791 13,749
Diluted 43,791 13,749

16

Edgar Filing: CIM Commercial Trust Corp - Form PRE 14C

32

Table of Contents

CIM COMMERCIAL TRUST CORPORATION

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2017

(dollars in thousands, except for share price and per share data)

Pro Forma Adjustments

Historical (J)

Adjustments
for the Asset
Sale (K)

Adjustments
for the
Potential

Repayment (L)

Adjustments
for the
Potential
Return of

Capital Event
(M) Pro Forma

REVENUES:
Rental and other property income $ 166,587 $ (85,368) $ � $ � $ 81,219
Hotel income 35,576 � � � 35,576
Expense reimbursements 16,646 (8,261) � � 8,385
Interest and other income 17,567 (6,034) � � 11,533

236,376 (99,663) � � 136,713
EXPENSES:
Rental and other property operating 101,585 (41,311) � � 60,274
Asset management and other fees to related
parties 30,251 (9,008) � � 21,243
Interest 36,338 (17,794) (3,004) � 15,540
General and administrative 5,479 (372) � � 5,107
Transaction costs 11,862 � � � 11,862
Depreciation and amortization 58,364 (33,104) � � 25,260
Impairment of real estate 13,100 � � � 13,100

256,979 (101,589) (3,004) � 152,386
Gain on sale of real estate 401,737 � � � 401,737
INCOME BEFORE PROVISION FOR
INCOME TAXES 381,134 1,926 3,004 � 386,064
Provision for income taxes 1,376 � � � 1,376
NET INCOME 379,758 1,926 3,004 � 384,688
Net income attributable to noncontrolling
interests (21) (17) � � (38)
NET INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE TO
THE COMPANY 379,737 1,909 3,004 � 384,650
Redeemable preferred stock dividends
accumulated (1,436) � � � (1,436)
Redeemable preferred stock dividends
declared (490) � � � (490)
Redeemable preferred stock redemptions 2 � � � 2
NET (LOSS) INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE
TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS $ 377,813 $ 1,909 $ 3,004 $ � $ 382,726
NET (LOSS) INCOME ATTRIBUTABLE
TO COMMON STOCKHOLDERS PER
SHARE:
Basic $ 5.47 $ 9.79
Diluted $ 5.47 $ 9.79
WEIGHTED AVERAGE SHARES OF
COMMON STOCK OUTSTANDING:

Edgar Filing: CIM Commercial Trust Corp - Form PRE 14C

33

Basic 69,062 39,105
Diluted 69,070 39,113

17

Edgar Filing: CIM Commercial Trust Corp - Form PRE 14C

34

Table of Contents

Notes to Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information � Pro Forma Adjustments

(A)  Represents the Company�s unaudited consolidated balance sheet as of September 30, 2018, included in this
Information Statement.

(B)  Represents the elimination of the assets and liabilities associated with the Asset Sale, with the exception of